UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION II

In the Matter of:

Crossgates Mall Company, LP, Pyramid Management Group, Inc., and,

Crossgates Mall Company. Newco, LLC.

Respondent.

Proceeding under Section 3008 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended Docket No. RCRA-02-2007-7113

JOINT MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE CONSENT AGREEMENT
AND FINAL ORDER

Counsel for Complainant and Respondent have conferred on this Motion and counsel for Respondent has authorized counsel for Complainant to submit this Joint Motion for Extension of Time to File Consent Agreement and Final Order resolving this matter.

Respondent has signed the Consent Agreement and Final Order ("CAFO") and Complainant has submitted this document for final execution by the Regional Administrator of Region 2. The parties had hoped to have this CAFO filed today, May 7, 2008 (and still may), but just to be safe are hereby requesting an additional three business days in the event it cannot be filed by close of business today.

Respectfully submitted,

Carl R. Howard

Assistant Regional Counsel

Environmental Protection Agency - Region 2

290 Broadway

New York, New York 10007-1866

(212) 637-3216

FAX: (212) 637-3199

In the Matter of Crossgates Mall Company, LP, Pyramid Management Group, Inc., and, Crossgates Mall Company Newco, LLC, Docket No. RCRA-02-2007-7113

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have this day caused (or am causing) to be sent the foregoing Joint Motion For Extension of Time to File Prehearing Exchanges to the following addressees listed herein in the manner listed below:

Copy by facsimile and

Pouch Mail:

Honorable William B. Moran Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Law Judges

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Mail Code 1900L

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20460

Original and One Copy Hand Delivered to:

Ms. Karen Maples Regional Hearing Clerk

U.S. Environmental Protection

Agency, Region II 290 Broadway

New York, NY 10007-1866

Copy by Regular Mail to Attorney for Respondent:

Robert L. Sweeney

Whiteman Osterman & Hanna LLP

One Commerce Plaza Albany, New York 12260

lelf &

May 7, 2 128 Date